
 
33802754_1 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 

 
PETER POE, et al.     ) 
      )     

Plaintiffs,   ) 
v.      ) Case No. 23-CV-00177-JFH-SH 
      ) 
GENTNER DRUMMOND, et al.,   ) 
      ) 

Defendants.   ) 
 

DEFENDANTS OU MEDICINE, INC. & DR. RICHARD LOFGREN’S 
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

OU Medicine, Inc. and Dr. Richard Lofgren (in his official capacity as President and 

Chief Executive Officer of OU Health) (together, “OU Health”) are named Defendants in this 

lawsuit challenging recent Oklahoma legislation concerning bans on certain gender-affirming 

healthcare. On May 2, 2023, Plaintiffs filed a Motion for a Preliminary Injunction (“Motion”) 

and a Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction (“Memo”). 

[See Docs. 5 & 6.] Plaintiffs’ Motion and Memo seek only to preliminarily enjoin Senate Bill 

(“SB”) 613. [Doc. 5, page 1; Doc. 6, pages 1-2, 4-5, 10-25.] The effects of SB 613 involve all 

medical providers across the state, and therefore, it does not singularly affect OU Health. [Doc. 

6-1, pages 2-20.] Because OU Health seeks only to properly comply with applicable law, OU 

Health takes no position on the legal questions presented by Plaintiffs’ Motion. [Doc. 6, page 7.]. 
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Respectfully submitted this 16th day of June, 2023. 

      
/s/ J. Craig Buchan    
J. Craig Buchan, OBA No. 19420 
MCAFEE & TAFT  
A Professional Corporation 

      Two West Second Street, Suite 1100 
      Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 
      Telephone: (918) 587-0000 
      Facsimile: (918) 599-9317 

craig.buchan@mcafeetaft.com 
 
and 
 
Ronald T. Shinn Jr., OBA No. 19569 
Jennie Mook, OBA No. 34727 
MCAFEE & TAFT  
A Professional Corporation 
Two Leadership Square, 8th Floor 
211 N. Robinson 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-7103 
Telephone: (405) 235-9621 
Facsimile: (405) 235-0439 
ron.shinn@mcafeetaft.com   

       jennie.mook@mcafeetaft.com        
 
      Counsel for Defendants 54 & 55  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on this 16th day of June, 2023, I electronically transmitted the 
attached document to the Clerk of Court using the ECF System for filing.  Based on the records 
currently on file, the clerk will transmit a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following ECF 
registrants: 
 
Megan Lambert, OBA # 33216 
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Oklahoma  
P.O. Box 13327 Oklahoma City, OK 73113 
(405) 524-8511 
mlambert@acluok.org 
 
Chase Strangio 
Harper Seldin  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 
125 Broad Street, Floor 18 
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 549-2500 
cstrangio@aclu.org 
hseldin@aclu.org 
 
Laura J. Edelstein  
Jenner & Block LLP 
455 Market Street, Suite 2100 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
(628) 267-6800 
LEdelstein@jenner.com 
 
Luke C. Platzer  
Madeleine V. Findley  
Jenner & Block LLP 
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 639-6000 
LPlatzer@jenner.com 
 
Lauren M. Greene 
Blaine R. Valencia  
Jenner & Block LLP 
515 S. Flower Street, Suite 3300 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2246 
(213) 239-5100 
LGreene@jenner.com 

BValencia@jenner.com 
 
Omar Gonzalez-Pagan 
Lambda Legal Defense 
and Education Fund, Inc.  
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10005 
(212) 809-8585 
ogonzalez-pagan@lambdalegal.org  
 
Shelly L. Skeen 
Lambda Legal Defense 
and Education Fund, Inc.  
Oak Lawn Ave, Ste. 500 
Dallas, TX 75219 
(214) 219-8585 
sskeen@lambdalegal.org 
 
Sasha Buchert 
Lambda Legal Defense  
and Education Fund, Inc.  
1776 K Street, N.W., 8th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006 
(202) 804-6245 
sbuchert@lambdalegal.org  
 
Remi Jaffre  
Jenner & Block LLP 
1155 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 891-1600 
RJaffre@jenner.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lillian M. McGuire  
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Jocelyn Sitton  
Daniel L. Robertson  
Jenner & Block LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 222-9350 
LMcGuire@jenner.com 
JSitton@jenner.com 
DRobertson@jenner.com 

 
 

      
/s/ J. Craig Buchan    
J. Craig Buchan 
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